In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies in according to IFRS, management has made several
judgements and estimates. All estimates are assessed to the most probable outcome based on management ś
best knowledge. Changes in key assumptions may have significant effect and may cause material adjustments
to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, equity and the profit for the year.

The company’s most important accounting estimates are linked to fair value of investment properties.

Fair value of investment properties

Fair value of Aurora Eiendom ś investment properties have been assessed by an independent, external valuer,
Cushman & Wakefield Realkapital AS. A number of different assumtions must be made when calculating fair
value of the investment properties. Each property is valued individually, and many aspects are considered,
such as: development in rental income, ownership costs, vacancy levels, market position, and need for
alterations and upgrades.

Assumptions are made on development of economic parameters, such as CPI, yields and inflation.

The table below shows the sensitivity on the value of key drivers for fair value, yield and market rent.

Aurora Eiendom AS - investment properties

Value change % diff yield

(NOK) -0,5 % -0,25 % 0 0,25 % 0,5 %

-10 %  (172 100 000)  (528 900 000)  (855 000 000)  (1 154 500 000)  (1 430 400 000)

-5 %  299 200 000  (80 400 000)  (427 600 000)  (746 300 000)  (1 039 900 000)

% diff market rent 0  770 500 000  368 000 000 -  (338 000 000)  (649 300 000)

5 %  1 241 800 000  816 500 000  427 600 000  70 300 000  (258 800 000)

10 %  1 713 300 000  1 264 900 000  855 000 000  478 600 000  132 000 000

65

NOTE 2  –  LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATES

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Subsidiaries
The following subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements:

Company
Country
of incor-
poration

Main operations Ownership
held by

Ownership
interest

 01.01.2022

Voting
power

01.01.2022

Ownership
interest

31.12.2022

Voting
power

31.12.2022

Aurora
Kjøpesenter AS

Norway Holding Company
Aurora
Eiendom AS

100 % 100 % 100 % 100 %

Amanda
Storsenter AS

Norway
Amanda, property
owning

Aurora
Kjøpesenter AS

100 % 100 % 100 % 100 %

Nordbyen
Senter AS

Norway